Such Research Agreement shall be consistent with the terms of this 
Agreement, including but not limited to, terms of this Section 3.6 and shall be in the form 
attached to this License Agreement as Appendix "C". Such Research Agreement shall require 
CBT to commit Seventy-Five Thousand Dollars ($75,000) ofdirect research funds plus fifty-two 
percent (52%) for EMORY's benefits and overhead in the amount Thirty Nine Thousand Dollars 
($39,000) in unrestricted indirect funding to EMORY. 

The Inventors shall provide to CBT written progress reports of all work performed 
pursuant to the Research Agreement and shall regularly discuss such work with CBT. Each 
Parcy shall solely own all inventions it makes pursuant to the Research Agreement and the

[...]

the Effective Date, all actual, out-of-pocket costs, fees and expenses in connection with the 
filing, prosecution and maintenance of Licensed Patents incurred by EMORY prior to the 
Effective Date of this Agreement (the "Past Patent Costs"). EMORY warrants that such actual, 

out-of-pocket costs, fees and expenses are Seventy Two Thousand Four Hundred Thirty Five 
Dollars and Two Cents ($72,435.02). ,-,,J ~/ 17 /-,1! 

ARTICLE 4. REPORTS AND ACCOUNTING 

4.1 Earned Royalties Reports and Records. During the term ofthis Agreement, CBT 
shall furnish, or cause to be furnished to EMORY, written reports governing each of CBT, its 
Affiliates and sublicensees for each fiscal quarter showing:

[...]

to discuss the Project. EMORY will submit a final written report within forty five (45) 
days of the conclusion of the Contract Period or earlier tennination of the Project, 
whichever is later. 

ARTICLE 5. COSTS. BILLINGS. AND OTHER SUPPORTS 

5.1 CBT shall pay to EMORY Seventy-Five Thousand Dollars {$75,000) ofdirect 
research funds plus fifty-two percent (53%) for EMORY's benefits and overhead 
in the amount Thirty Nine Thousand Dollars ($39,750) in unrestricted indirect 
funding to EMORY. The total grant amount to be provided is $114,750.00. This 
total grant amount shall be payable to EMORY in two payments as follows: 

(i) 75% of the total grant amount, Eighty Six Thousand Sixty Two Dollars 
and Fifty Cents ($86,062.50), shall be paid within thirty (30) days of 
execution of this Agreement fd - <D ' ~Jlc-'I 

(ii) 25% of the total grant amount, Twenty Six Thousand, Six Hundred Eighty · · 
Seven Dollars and Fifty Cents ($26,687.50), shall be paid within thirty -· t'